

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
A WOMAN'S FRIEND PREGNANCY
RESOURCE CLINIC, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,
Attorney General of the State of California,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
KEVIN T. SNIDER
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW B. MCREYNOLDS
PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE
PO Box 276600
Sacramento, CA 95827
Telephone: (916) 857-6900
E-mail: ksnider@pji.org

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE STATE IS UNABLE TO EXPLAIN AWAY THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DEPAR- TURE FROM THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>REED V. TOWN OF GILBERT</i>	2
II. THE STATE IGNORES THE IMPLICA- TIONS OF THIS COURT’S COMPELLED SPEECH JURISPRUDENCE, AND THE CIRCUIT SPLIT OCCASIONED BY IT ...	4
III. WHERE THE NINTH CIRCUIT IDENTI- FIES A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON ABORTION- RELATED SPEECH, THE STATE WOULD GO EVEN FURTHER.....	7
IV. THE STATE TRIES IN VAIN TO AVOID A COLLISION ON PROFESSIONAL SPEECH BY CLAIMING THAT THIS COURT HAS ESTABLISHED A PROFES- SIONAL SPEECH DOCTRINE	8
V. THIS CASE IS WELL SUITED FOR RES- OLUTION BY THIS COURT, AND FUR- THER PROCEEDINGS BELOW WOULD ONLY CONTINUE IRREPARABLE HARM WITHOUT PROVIDING GREATER CLAR- ITY	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
VI. THE COMMERCIAL SPEECH DOCTRINE HAS NOT BEEN PROPERLY RAISED BY THE STATE.....	12
VII. THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED ON WHETHER THE STANDARD OF RATIONAL BASIS IS ALWAYS THE PROPER LEVEL OF REVIEW UNDER FREE EXERCISE CLAIMS INVOLVING A NEUTRAL LAW OF GENERAL APPLICABILITY.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>A Woman’s Friend v. Harris</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (E.D. Cal. 2015)	11, 12, 13
<i>Board of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	8
<i>Cent. Radio Co. v. City of Norfolk</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2893 (2015).....	3
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013).....	5, 6
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	3
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975)	9
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	10
<i>Evergreen Ass’n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)	5, 6
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. AG United States</i> , 825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	8
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	5
<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Harris</i> , 839 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Norton v. Springfield</i> , 806 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014).....	4, 8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	1, 7
<i>Pursuing Am.’s Greatness v. FEC</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of NC</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	5
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 814 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Wagner v. City of Garfield Heights</i> , No. 13-3474, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 718 (6th Cir. Jan. 13, 2017)	3
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	9
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Gov. of Fla.</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)	8, 9
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	10, 11, 13
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Const., Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
